for illustrative purpose only and based on a number of assumptions, estimates and
uncertainties. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information may not give a true picture of the assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group
as at 31 December 2021 had the Transaction been completed on 31 December 2021 or at any
future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with
the financial information of the Group as set out in the Company’s published annual report
for the year ended 31 December 2021 and the historical financial information included in
accountant’s reports of the Target Company and the Disposal Company sets out in
Appendix II and III to the Circular and other financial information included elsewhere in
the Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP AFTER THE TRANSACTIONS

– 152 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

The Group

as at

31 December

2021 Pro Forma Adjustments

The Enlarged

Group as

31 December

2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2(b)) (Note 2(c)) (Note 3)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 14,810 167 (298) 14,679

Intangible asset 14,681 14,681

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income 19,234 (14,684) 4,550

Deferred tax assets 1,700 — (172) 1,528

50,425 35,438

Current assets

Accounts receivables 26,287 4 (5,686) 20,605

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 18,063 1,634 (17,664) 2,033

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 149 149

Tax recoverable 5,329 5,329

Amount due from related parties 5 10,000 10,005

Pledged bank deposits 3,163 3,163

Cash and cash equivalents 337,337 49,884 (84,773) 302,448

390,333 343,732

Current liabilities

Account payables 748 2,107 (868) 1,987

Accruals and other payables 45,133 24 (7,035) 1,940 40,062

Dividend payable — 32,000 (26,000) 6,000

Contract liabilities 98,366 16,841 (24,217) 90,990

Amount due to a related party 150 150

Income tax payable 1,949 420 2,369

146,346 141,558

Net current assets 243,987 202,174

Total assets less current liabilities 294,412 237,612

Non-current liability

Deferred tax liabilities 1,627 1,627

Net assets 292,785 235,985

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP AFTER THE TRANSACTIONS

– 153 –

Notes:

1. The balances of the Group were extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of

the Group as at 31 December 2021 as set out in the Company’s published annual report for the year ended

31 December 2021.